

No. 11-204

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER  
and FRANCK BUCHANAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM, CORP., D/B/A,  
GLAXOSMITHKLINE,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

EDWIN MEESE III  
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002

JOHN EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAREN J. LUGO  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92886  
Telephone: (714) 628-2666  
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....2

I. SEPARATION OF POWERS IS ONE  
THE MOST IMPORTANT STRUCTURAL  
FEATURES OF THE CONSTITUTION.....2

II. *SEMINOLE ROCK* AND *AUER*  
DEFERENCE ARE NOT CONSISTENT  
WITH THE SEPARATION OF POWERS  
DESIGN OF THE CONSTITUTION .....6

A. Seminole Rock and Auer deference do  
not rest on the same justifications for  
Chevron deference.....7

B. This Court Should Overrule *Seminole  
Rock* and *Auer* .....10

CONCLUSION .....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 452 (1997).....  | passim       |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> ,<br>325 U.S. 410 (1945).....   | 6, 7, 10, 11 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 640 (2000).....  | 1            |
| <i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense<br/>Counsel, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....                            | passim       |
| <i>Christiansen v. Harris County</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 576 (2000).....  | 8, 9         |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 1 (2004).....   | 1            |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 243 (2006).....   | 8            |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 507 (2004).....  | 1            |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803) .....   | 5, 6         |
| <i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Comm’n</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 144 (1991).....  | 7            |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 900 (1995).....  | 5            |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v.<br/>State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 7, 9         |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 159 (2001).....   | 1 |
| <i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> ,<br>__ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 2254 (2011) .....   | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 218 (2001).....  | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 598 (2000).....  | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 683 (1974).....   | 6 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 639 (2002).....   | 1 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |   |
| 1 Stats 1 .....   | 3 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |   |
| Adams, John, A Defense of the Constitutions of<br>Government of the United States of America,<br>Letter XXVII 1797 (Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.<br>2001), vol. 1 ..... | 4 |
| Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of<br>England, Book 1 section 2, University of Chicago<br>Press (1979).....   | 5 |
| Brutus No. XI, in Debate on the Constitution,<br>Bernard Bailyn, editor, (Library of America, 1993)<br>.....  | 5 |
| Brutus No. XII, in Debate on the Constitution,<br>Bernard Bailyn, editor,<br>(Library of America, 1993) .....   | 5 |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Federalist 48, The Federalist Papers, George W. Carey and James McClellan, editors, (Gideon ed. 2001) .....   | 4     |
| Federalist 51, The Federalist Papers, George W. Carey and James McClellan, editors, (Gideon ed. 2001) .....   | 4, 6  |
| Federalist 78, The Federalist Papers, George W. Carey and James McClellan, editors, (Gideon ed. 2001) .....   | 5, 10 |
| Mass. Const. of 1780, Part I, Art. XXX, in The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution, Vol. IV (Madison State Historical Society of Wisconsin, 1998) ..... | 3     |
| Story, Joseph, Commentaries on the Constitution, 1833 (Little Brown & Co. 1858) .....   | 3     |
| Vir. Const. of 1776, in The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution, Vol. VIII (Madison State Historical Society of Wisconsin, 1998) .....                  | 3     |
| Vir. Dec. of Rights, 1776, in The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution, Vol. VIII (Madison State Historical Society of Wisconsin, 1998) .....            | 3     |
| <b>Rules</b>  |       |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....   | 1     |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....   | 1     |
